



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - A No. - 3470 of 2026

Abhishek Tripathi And 2 Others

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

The State Of U.P. And 9 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	:	Kedar Nath Mishra, Shubham Tripathi, Sr. Advocate
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	C.S.C.

Court No. - 33

HON'BLE DINESH PATHAK, J.

1. Sri Adarsh Singh and Sri Advait Singh, learned Advocates, have filed their memo of appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 7, 8, 9 and 10 today in Court, which is taken on record. The office is directed to proceed accordingly and print their names as counsel for the private respondents, whenever the case is listed next.
2. There is an intricate question involved regarding the appointment of two sets of parties to the post of Assistant Teacher in Shri Vaishnav Harihar Das Sanskrit Uchchatar Madhyamik Vidyalaya, Sherpur Kuti, Azamgarh.
3. It is submitted that the appointment of the present petitioners are still subsisting; however, during this period, the appointments of the contesting respondents, made through the Committee of Management, have been approved by the District Inspector of Schools, vide order dated 29.05.2024.
4. Learned counsel for the petitioners has prayed for and is granted a week's time to address the court as to whether director of Education (Secondary) has jurisdiction to examine these issues or not.
5. List on 07.04.2026 at 2:00 P.M. alongwith connected matters.

March 25, 2026

vkg

(Dinesh Pathak,J.)